
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STEEL

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3678

FOR ANSWER ON 03/04/2023


EMPLOYMENT TO LOCAL PEOPLE AT (SAIL), ROURKELA


3678  DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:


(a) details of how many local people from the region around Steel Authority of India Ltd.
(SAIL), Rourkela have been appointed and/or employed by SAIL, Rourkela since 2017 till date in a year-wise, designation-wise and contractual/permanent nature of job wise format;

(b) the number of local people employed/appointed by SAIL, Rourkela on the unfortunate demise of their parents or family members who used to work for SAIL, Rourkela; and

(c) which section in the Employment Policy of SAIL, Rourkela provides for employment preference for local people?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE                        (SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)
MINISTRY OF STEEL


(a) 682 (Six hundred and eighty two) Nos. of local people from the region around Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL), Rourkela i.e. from Odisha, have been appointed and /or employed by SAIL, Rourkela Steel Plant (including Odisha Group of Mines) since 2017 till 28.03.2023 against regular (permanent) posts. The details are placed at Annexure 1. As regards contract labours, they are appointed/employed by their employer i.e. contractor and details are not maintained by SAIL, RSP.

(b) 23 (Twenty three) Nos. of local people have been employed/appointed by SAIL, Rourkela Steel Plant (including Odisha Group of Mines) on the unfortunate demise of their parents or family members who used to work for SAIL, Rourkela Steel Plant (including OGOM) since 2017.

(c) There is no specific provision/section in SAIL Recruitment Policy & Recruitment Manual for providing preference in employment for local people.


*****


ANNEXURE - 1

DETAILS OF LOCAL PEOPLE FROM THE REGION AROUND SAIL, RSP APPOINTED AND / OR EMPLOYED BY
SAIL, RSP/OGoM SINCE 2017 UPTO 28.03.2023

IN ROURKELA STEEL PLANT (RSP)
DESIGNATION 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 TOTAL
ASSISTANT STORE KEEPER (TRAINEE)           1   1
ASSISTANT MANAGER - SAFETY       6     8 14
ATTENDANT-CUM-TECHNICIAN(TRAINEE)     8 11   28   47
CONSULTANT         9   1 10
DATA PROCESSING OPERATOR(TRAINEE) 1             1
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT(TRAINEE)         3     3
FIREMAN-CUM-FIRE ENGINE DRIVER(TRAINEE)       24     12 36
HOSPITAL ATTENDANT (TRAINEE)           4 1 5
JUNIOR MANAGER - SAFETY     7         7
MANAGER(BOILER & TURBINE OPERATION)       2       2
MEDICAL OFFICER         2   1 3
MANAGEMENT TRAINEE(ADMINISTRATION)     6 1       7
MANAGEMENT TRAINEE(TECHNICAL)   3 3 1 12     19
NURSING SISTER (TRAINEE)     16 1       17
OFFICE ATTENDANT(TRAINEE)     3     20   23
OPERATOR-CUM-TECHNICIAN(TRAINEE) 5 3 41 20 8 12 1 90
OPERATOR-CUM-TECHNICIAN (BOILER
OPERATION)     3 1       4
PHARMACIST (TRAINEE) 1       1     2
SEMI SKILLED WORKER (TRAINEE) 23 16 108 9 21 67 2 246
SISTER TUTOR     4         4
SENIOR OPERATIVE/SENIOR TECHNICIAN
(TRAINEE) 2 6 6 1 5 8 1 29
SENIOR OPERATIVE/SENIOR TECHNICIAN   1           1
SENIOR MEDICAL OFFICER             2 2
ATTENDANT CUM TECHNICIAN TRAINEE(HEAVY
MOTOR VEHICLE)             3 3
Grand Total 32 29 205 77 61 140 32 576

IN ODISA GROUP OF MINES (OGoM) *
DESIGNATION 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 TOTAL
ATTENDANT CUM TECHNICIAN   1           1
ASSISTANT MANAGER - E1     1         1
ATTENDANT-CUM-TECHNICIAN(TRAINEE)     76   2     78
ATTENDANT-CUM-JUNIOR TECHNICIAN       1       1
JUNIOR EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 1             1
MEDICAL OFFICER            1   1
NURSING BROTHER     1         1
NURSING SISTER (TRAINEE)      1     2   3
OPERATOR-CUM-TECHNICIAN   2   1       3
OPERATOR-CUM-TECHNICIAN(TRAINEE)           2   2
MINING FOREMAN (S-3)    2       6   8
MINING MATE   2           2
ATTENDANT CUM TECHNICIAN TRAINEE(HEAVY
MOTOR VEHICLE)           2 2 4
Grand Total 1 7 79 2 2 13 2 106

* After restructuring of RMD w.e.f. 01.07.2021, Odisa Group of Mines(OGoM) became a part of RSP.

